21-1499

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

IN RE: GRUPO TELEVISA SECURITIES LITIGATION, *Petitioner*.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:18-cv-01979, Hon. Louis L. Stanton

Brief of Illinois Public Pension Fund Association; Michigan Association of Public Employee Retirement Systems; City of Dearborn Heights Police and Fire Retirement System; City of Grand Rapids General Employees Retirement System; City of Hialeah Employees Retirement System; City of Miami Firefighters and Police Officers Retirement Trust; City of Roseville Employees Retirement System; City of Roseville Police and Fire Retirement System; City of St. Clair Shores Police and Fire Retirement System; City of Warren General Employees Retirement System; Employees Retirement System of the City of Providence; Government Employees' Retirement System of the Virgin Islands; Monroe County Employees Retirement System; Waterford Township Police and Fire Retirement System; and Wayne County Employees Retirement System as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner

Christopher A. Seeger SEEGER WEISS LLP 55 Challenger Rd Sixth Floor Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660

Tel.: 973-639-9100 Fax: 973-679-8656

Email: cseeger@seegerweiss.com

Hyland Hunt

Ruthanne M. Deutsch Alexandra Mansbach DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC

300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001 Tel.: 202-868-6915 Fax: 202-609-8410

Email: hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

COLLEGES OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY PENSION PLAN, ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP, PALM TRAN, INC. AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1577 PENSION PLAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CERTIFIED CLASS, Petitioners,

v.

SALVI RAFAEL FOLCH VIADERO, EMILIO FERNANDO AZCARRAGA JEAN, GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B., MELVIN GROSS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, RANDOLPH E. WISE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, ARROWSTREET CAPITAL LP, Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.3
ARGUMENT	.5
The Unprecedented Disqualification Order Will Have Far-Reaching Effect, Thwarting Congress's Preference for Institutional Investors as Lead Plaintiffs	.5
A. Congress Made a Considered Choice Favoring Institutional Investors as Lead Plaintiffs.	.5
B. The Disqualification Order Will Effectively Bar Institutional Investors from Serving as Lead Plaintiffs in Many Securities Cases	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Gluck v. CellStar Corp., 976 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Tex. 1997)8
In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)
In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig., 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) 5, 6, 7
In re Gentiva Sec. Litigation, 281 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)8
In re Merck & Co. Sec. Litig., 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)7
In re Party City Sec. Litig., 189 F.R.D. 91 (D.N.J. 1999)
In re Third Circuit Task Force on the Selection of Class Counsel, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 30242 (3d Cir. Jan. 15, 2002)6
In re Vesta Ins. Grp. Sec. Litig., No. 98-AR-1407-S, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22233 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 25, 1999)9
Juliar v. SunOpta, Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58118 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009)8
Kloster v. McColl (In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.), 350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003)
Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp., 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014)
SEC v. Rajaratnam, 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)12
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)8
Xianglin Shi v. SINA Corp., 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13176 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2005)7
STATUTES
15 U.S.C.
§ 78m(f)13
§ 78u-4(a)(2)(A)(iv)
§ 78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)(II)14
§ 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i)
§ 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)6
